Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

Artini Holdings Limited

雅天妮集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 789)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting (the "SGM") of Artini Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Suite 2703, 27/F., Shui On Centre, Nos. 6-8 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 9 September 2020 at 3:15 p.m. (or immediately after the conclusion or adjournment of the annual general meeting of the Company to be held on the same day at 3:00 p.m. and at the same venue) for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution with or without amendments as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"**THAT** subject to and conditional upon, among other things, the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") granting approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consolidated Shares (as defined below) in issue, with effect from the second business day immediately following the day of passing of this resolution, being a day on which the shares of the Company are traded on the Stock Exchange:

(a) every five (5) issued and unissued shares of HK\$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company be consolidated into one (1) share of HK\$0.05 each (each a "Consolidated Share"), and such Consolidated Share(s) shall rank *pari passu* in all respects with each other and have the rights and privileges and be subject to the restrictions in respect of ordinary shares contained in the memorandum of association and bye-laws of the Company (the "Share Consolidation");

- (b) all fractional Consolidated Shares resulting from the Share Consolidation will be disregarded and will not be issued to holders of the same but all such fractional Consolidated Shares will be aggregated and, if possible, sold for the benefit of the Company in such manner and on such terms as the directors (the "Directors") of the Company may think fit; and
- (c) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things and to effect all necessary actions as they may consider necessary or desirable in order to effect, implement and complete any and all of the foregoing."

By order of the Board Artini Holdings Limited Tse Hoi Chau Chairman

Hong Kong, 24 August 2020

Registered office Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda Principal place of business in Hong Kong Unit D, 16/F Eton Building 288 Des Voeux Road Central Sheung Wan, Hong Kong

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises:

Executive Directors Mr. Tse Hoi Chau (Chairman) Ms. Yu Zhonglian Mr. Tse Kin Lung (Chief Executive)

Independent non-executive Directors Mr. Lau Fai Lawrence Mr. Lau Yiu Kit Mr. Ma Sai Yam

Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM is entitled to appoint one, or if such member is a holder of more than one Share, more than one proxy to attend and vote in his/her/its stead. Where a member appoints more than one proxy, the appointment shall specify the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. A proxy or proxies representing either a member who is an individual or a member which is a corporation shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the member which he/she/it/they represent as such member could exercise.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be duly lodged at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301–04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is duly signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the SGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised in writing, or if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised to sign the same.
- 5. Where there are joint holders of any share, any one of such joint holder may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders is present at the SGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding. Several executors or administrators of a deceased member in whose name any share stands shall be determed joint holders thereof.
- 6. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the SGM or any adjournment thereof, should he so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 7. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning or extreme conditions caused by super typhoons is in effect in Hong Kong any time after 12:00 noon on the date of the SGM, the SGM will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at www.artini.com.hk and on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify Shareholders of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.